EVENLITE.COM | 2575 METROPOLITAN DRIVE TREVOSE, PA 19053 | O: 1.800.872.0879 | F: 215.244.4208
SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTIFICATION. CONTACT EVENLITE FOR UP TO DATE DETAILS. REV-3  20250826
PAGE 1
ELCD 1008
UL1008 Transfer Device
Project Name: Approved By:
Catalog No: Type No:
CONSTRUCTION

MODEL
ELCD 1008 Includes 0-10V/DALI and fire alarm interface
ORDERING GUIDE ELCD1008
Fill in fields from categories above and
complete type and part number.
Type No: Full Part No:
EVENLITE.COM | 2575 METROPOLITAN DRIVE TREVOSE, PA 19053 | O: 1.800.872.0879 | F: 215.244.4208
SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTIFICATION. CONTACT EVENLITE FOR UP TO DATE DETAILS. REV-3  20250826
PAGE 3
ELCD 1008
UL1008 Transfer Device
WIRING DIAGRAM
DIAGRAM 2
0-10V Dimmer
EMERGENCY LOAD
Wiring Diagram 2 shows the capability of the ELCD 1008 with line-voltage dimming, however, 0-10V/DALI dimming can also be implemented
by using the auxiliary contact (opens during emergency mode bringing the lights to full brightness or the user preset level). There are 6
user presets which can be changed by rotating the DIM ADJ either clockwise (CW) for brighter and counterclockwise (CCW) for dimmer.
The furthest CW rotation is an Open Circuit or 100% light level, and the furthest CCW rotation is about 1V or 10%. The User Presets are current
dependent, which means that the values will change depending upon how much current the Dimmer Module has to sink.
OPERATION
There are two basic modes of operation for the ELCD 1008 – normal and emergency mode.
During normal mode (sense input present), emergency lights and normal lights can be turned On/Off or line-voltage dimmed using the
normal input.  As long as the sense input power is present, the normal input feeds directly to the load output through the ELCD 1008 (see Fig.1)
When the ELCD 1008 detects a loss of power at the sense input, load output power is automatically transferred from the normal input to the
emergency input entering the emergency mode of operation (see Fig. 2). With full line voltage present at the emergency input from the
emergency power source, the lights will be brought up to full brightness.
FIGURE 1 - SENSE INPUT PRESENT*
Normal Input
Emergency Input
Load Output
FIGURE 2 - SENSE INPUT NOT PRESENT*
Normal Input
Emergency Input
Load Output
*Simplified Drawing: Actual circuit breaks line and neutral connection (DPDT)
Internally Adjustable 0-10V Pass-
through for Normal Operation, in
Emergency Mode the 0-10V level
can be set by the DIM ADJ rotary
switch (10%, 20%, 40%, 60%, 80%, or
100% - Factory default 100%)
NOTE: The Internally Adjustable Emergency 0-10V level can be used without 0-10V dimming in Normal AC mode.
EVENLITE.COM | 2575 METROPOLITAN DRIVE TREVOSE, PA 19053 | O: 1.800.872.0879 | F: 215.244.4208
SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTIFICATION. CONTACT EVENLITE FOR UP TO DATE DETAILS. REV-3  20250826
PAGE 4
ELCD 1008
UL1008 Transfer Device
OUTLINE DRAWING
BACK PLATE EXPLODED VIEW